

Sunset Beach Paid Parking Program RFP
Addendum 1 – Questions/Answers
Date: 11/13/2024

- Who will be the merchant of record for payments? The town or the operator?

Answer: The Operator

- Will an office be provided to the parking contractor?

Answer: Fire Station 1 located at 102 Shoreline Drive West can be utilized for meals and bathroom breaks, however, no office space will be provided.

- Will there be a secure place to store a golf cart if the operator chooses to use one?

Answer: No

- Will the Town issue any resident parking permits? If so, what is the anticipated number of permits for those residents?

Answer: This is undetermined at this time.

- Will all the spaces be paved and striped prior to operation?

Answer: In areas that are currently paved, spaces will be clearly marked. In dirt, gravel or grassed areas, spaces will be identified by curb stops and signage.

- The RFP Overview (page 1 section “Size”) mentions that there are 550 spaces anticipated for this operation, while the maps in Addendum D included at the end of the detailed RFP add up to 726. Can you confirm the total number of spaces that will be monetized?

Answer: Bidders should base their bid on 550 spaces.